United States or to conduct a public offering of securities in the United States of America.

This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or
offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for the securities of the Company.

ANXIAN YUAN CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 00922)

安賢園中國控股有限公司 *

CLARIFICATION ANNOUNCEMENT

Reference is made to the announcement of Anxian Yuan China Holdings Limited (the
“Company”) dated 29 July 2020 in relation to, among others, the results of the Rights Issue
on the basis of three (3) Rights Shares for every two (2) shares held on the Record Date (the
“Announcement”). Capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those
defined in the Announcement unless defined otherwise herein.

* For identification purposes only

– 2 –

The Board would like to clarify that the summary of the shareholding structure of the
Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue on page 3 of the
Announcement should read as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of the Rights Issue

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Mr. H Shi (Notes 1 and 2) 202,178,000 22.75 1,299,325,616 58.49
Mr. J Shi (Note 3) 12,200,000 1.37 30,500,000 1.37

Sub-total of the Concert Group 214,378,000 24.12 1,329,825,616 59.86

Mr. Law Fei Shing (Note 4) 2,800,000 0.32 7,000,000 0.32
Public Shareholders 671,367,260 75.56 884,537,534 39.82

Total 888,545,260 100.00 2,221,363,150 100.00

Notes:

1. The 180,000,000 Shares out of 202,178,000 Shares and 1,243,880,616 Shares out of 1,299,325,616 Shares
immediately before and after the completion of the Rights Issue, respectively are held by Master Point
Overseas Limited, which is a company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands, the entire
issued share capital of which is legally and beneficially owned by Mr. H Shi, an executive Director. The
remaining 22,178,000 Shares out of the 202,178,000 Shares and 55,445,000 Shares out of 1,299,325,616
Shares immediately before and after the completion of the Rights Issue, respectively are held by Mr. H Shi